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-  F O R E W O R D  -
The multiplying years do not abate the enthusiasm or devotion 

of the faithful women of the Auxiliary. Throughout my entire 
ministry of forty years this organization has occupied a conspic­
uous place in my thought and affections. While in other periods 
it has rendered its unfailing service to the great cause of Missions, 
it is called upon at this time to increase both its influence and gen­
erosity that the supreme work of the kingdom may go forward 
unlet and unhindered throughout the world. During the twenty- 
two or more years that I have served on the Department of Mis­
sions in New York I have grown increasingly conscious of: the 
incomparable service rendered by the women of our Church. When 
enthusiasm has waned and widespread apathy has affected our 
missionary enterprise, the women have continued their interest 
unabated. Depressions have not affected their interest or their 
generosity, on the contrary they have been a contributing cause 
in awakening fresh interest and intelligent zeal. While we have 
multiplied the mechanisms of the Church and organizations have 
been created only to be abandoned in due time, the Auxiliary has 
pursued its course for more than half a century of time unaffected 
by the passing whims and changing opinions of each new age. I 
cannot think of a well-organized Parish without its strong Wom­
an’s Auxiliary. It is not only stimulating to the congregation 
generally but it is a source ofi inspiration to the Rector.

It is my hope and prayer that, undiverted from its high purpose, 
it may continue to go forward with increasing strength, not only 
informing the Church as to missionary fields and needs but stir­
ring it to more determined efforts that the great command of the 
Master may be fulfilled: “Go ye into all the world and preach the 
Gospel to every creature.” I cannot but believe that the Church 
is to experience a new era of increasing usefulness, and it must 
come very largely through its fidelity to its Lord’s word.

To every member of the Auxiliary I send hearty and affectionate 
greetings and best wishes f!or a blessed and happy New Year.

Faithfully your friend and Bishop,
JAMBS E. FREEMAN.
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P R A Y E R S
FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

Almighty God, our Heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our 
work for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so thankful 
for the precious gift to us of Thy beloved Son, that we may pray 
fervently, labour diligently, and give liberally to make Him known 
to all nations as their Saviour and their King; through the same 
Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING
O Lord, our Heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more 

labourers into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy special grace 
for every need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, and 
draw us into closer fellowship with them. Dispose the hearts 
of all women everywhere to give gladly as Thou hast given to 
them. Accept, from grateful hearts, our United Thank Offering 
of prayer and gifts and joyful service; and bless it to the coming 
of Thy Kingdom through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

FOR THE DIOCESE
Almighty God, who feedest Thy flock, and callest Thine own 

by name: Mercifully keep this whole diocese, and lead each parish 
in the way, that we may be cleansed from all our sins, and serve 
Thee with a quiet mind. Hallow and bless to us the sacraments 
and services of Thy Church. Inspire our clergy to show forth 
Thy truth by their preaching and living, and daily to minister 
according to Thy will. Bless the rulers of this land. Send forth 
labourers into Thy harvest, and hasten the coming of Thy King­
dom in all the world. Make Thy cathedral in this diocese a 
house of prayer for all people, and in each neighborhood make 
the parish church a spiritual home. Keep our communicants in 
singleness of heart, from unbelief and worldliness, giving them 
grace, both in their homes and callings, faithfully to confess Thy 
Holy Name. May all our children be taught of Thee. Draw to 
the cross those who are impenitent and hardened in sin. And 
we beseech Thee, heal the sick, comfort the sorrowing, relieve 
the distressed. In all our work for Thee may Thy Holy Spirit 
direct and rule our hearts. Move Thy people to give as Thou 
hast given to them. ¡Fill the workers with the spirit of power, of 
love, and of a sound mind; and while we plant and water do Thou 
give the continual increase; through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

FOR THE CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB
Bless, O Lord, we pray Thee, the Church Periodical Club, that 

it may be an instrument of service in Thy hands. Grant to its 
officers wisdom and patience, to its members perseverance and the 
spirit of sharing that asks no return. Bring many more to take 
part in its activities. Bless our gifts and those who receive them, 
to the enriching of individual lives and to the growth of Thy King­
dom throughout the world, through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

NOONDAY PRAYER FOR MISSIONS

Blessed Saviour, Who at this hour didst hang upon the Cross, 
stretching forth Thy loving arms, grant that all mankind may look 
unto Thee, and be saved; through Thy merits and mercies, Who 
livest and reignest with the Father and the Holy Ghost, ever One 
God, world without end. Amen.
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Jn Hcmoriam
Advent—Leila Rosse Juneau
All Soul’s Memorial—Florence Kalbfus Torbert
All Soul’s Memorial—Constantia Abert
All Soul’s Memorial—Helene M. Greeley
All Soul’s Memorial—Margaret Page Dame Worthington
All Saint’s, Chevy Chase—Julia Donaldson
Christ Church, Georgetown—Harriet W. Yamall
Christ Church, Georgetown—Mary Zeller
Christ Church, Georgetown—Landonia B. Hill
Church of the Epiphany—Margaret Ball Dodge
Church of the Epiphany—Anna McKenna Grammer
Emmanuel, Anacostia—Francis E. Frazier
St. Albans’—Margaret Birney Varela
St. Albans’—Anna Ellis Martin Physic
St. Albans’—Grace Riggles
St. Albans’—Lyle E. Dow
St. Andrews’—Laura Hammond
St. Andrews’—Hannah Wren
St. John’s, Washington—Elise Campan Wells
St. John’s, Washington—Nellie C. Wells Van Reypen
St. John’s, Georgetown—Frances Reade Suter
St. James’—Florence Brown Atkinson
St. James’—Mary Anna Waters
St. James’—Mary Mason Barlow
St. James’—Mary Barlow Burton
St. Mark’s—Martha J. Boddis
St. Shephen & the Incarnation—Margaret Jane Gallaher
St. Stephen & the Incarnation—Mary Gilmore McLeod
St. Stephen & the Incarnation—Mary Brown Hester
St. Paul’s, 23rd St.—Clara Wood Holliday
St. Paul’s, 23rd St.—Sophie Anderson
St. Thomas’—Elizabeth Young Fillebrown
Holy Trinity, Collington—Ellen Bowie Addison
Holy Trinity, Collington—Kate N. Turville
Holy Trinity, Collington—Helen Turville Toole

“Grant them continual growth in Thy 
love and service, 0  Lord”
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D IO C ESA N  O FFIC E R S
PRESIDENT

Mrs. R. Winston Holt 
1907 Kenyon Street, N. W.

Adams 7366

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Mrs. Calvert E. Buck 
3218 Macomb Street, N. W. 

Emerson 6007

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR MONTGOMERY CO., MD.
Mrs. Cyrus D. Backus 

9109 First Ave., Woodside,
Silver Spring, Md. Silver Spring 42

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR PRINCE GEORGE’S CO., MD.
Miss A. Marjorie Zug 

Bowie, Md. Bowie 47-W

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR CHARLES CO., MD.
Mrs. John T. Parran 

Indian Head, Md.

VICE-PRESIDENT FOR ST. MARY’S CO., MD.
Mrs. Edward C. Meredith 

Charlotte Hall, Md.

RECORDING SECRETARY

Mrs. John P. Mutchler 
4007 Connecticut Ave., N. W. 

Cleveland 3869

CORRESPONDING SECRETARY
Mrs. R. Edwin Joyce 

1 6505 Maple Avenue,
1 Chevy Chase, Md. Wisconsin 2373

TREASURER

Mrs. Katharine Guy Hopkins 
1234 19th Street, N. W. 

National 1234
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EX EC U TIV E COMMITTEE
DEVOTIONAL CHAIRMAN 
Mrs. F. Granville Munson 

2705 34th Place, N. W.
Emerson 9075

TREASURER OF THE UNITED THANK OFFERING 
Mrs. Walter G. Dunlop 

3725 Oliver Street, N. W.
Cleveland 0988

EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY 
Miss Florence Hyde 
1702 S Street, N.W.

North 3649
SUPPLY SECRETARY

To Be Supplied
CHAIRMAN OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE 

Miss Helen Munroe 
1812 K Street, N. W.

National 2630

CHAIRMAN OF THE JUNIOR BRANCH COMMITTEE 
Mrs. Irving P. Hall 
7007 Meadow Lane

Chevy Chase, Md. Wisconsin 3441
DIRECTOR OF THE CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB 

Mrs. F. B. Crowther 
3509 Woodley Road 

Cleveland 2253
----------- o O o ------------

SUPERVISOR OF CHURCH SCHOOL PROGRAM 
Miss Emma Abbott 

509 Eye Street, N. E.
Lincoln 1071

SECRETARY OF THE BOOK OF REMEMBRANCE 
and

TREASURER OF GOLDEN ANNIVERSARY MEMORIAL FUND 
Mrs. John Norris Harding 

3206 19th Street, N. W.
Columbia 0289

l  CUSTODIAN OF THE ADVANCE WORK PROGRAM FUND 
Miss Lelia Peachy 

1639 19th Street, N. W.
1 North 0376

ASSOCIATE TREASURER OF THE 
UNITED THANK OFFERING 

Mrs. Ira Shantz 
3411 Ashley Terrace, N. W.

Cleveland 2529
CHAIRMAN OF PUBLICITY COMMITTEE 

To Be Supplied
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CH AIRM EN OE COMMITTEES

CHAIRMÀN OF THE SOCIAL SERVICE COMMITTEE
Mrs. Gordon B. Darling 

1352 Maple View Place, S. E. 
Lincoln 6739

PROGRAM COMMITTEE
Mrs. Calvert E. Buck 

3218 Macomb Street, N. W. 
Emerson 6007

PARLIAMENTARIAN

COMMITTEE ON ROSALIE FERGUSON BEQUEST
Miss Bessie J. Kibbey 

2025 Massachusetts Ave., N. W. 
Potomac 0172

COMMITTEE ON RULING SCHOOL
Miss Caroline Barkalow 

Brighton Hotel 
North 3494

REPRESENTATIVE OF THE PROVINCE OF WASHINGTON
ON NATIONAL ¡BOARD

Miss Sallie C. Deane 
826 Park Avenue 

Richmond, Va.

PRESIDENT OF PROVINCE OF WASHINGTON
Mrs. John Hamilton Moore 

1327 West 8th Street 
Wilmington, Delaware

Southern Building 
National 4531

Mrs. William Partridge
4518 Lowell St., N. W. 

Cleveland 4146

o O o
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PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE

We have come again to the time for reviewing the record of the 
old year and flor beginning that of the new. You are shortly to 
hear in detail of our work since the last annual meeting. The gen­
eral plan for 1935 is known to you. I would pause for a moment

I between the two to speak briefly of our present position as I see it.
I I  recall Dr. Phillip’s wise counsel at our November meeting that we 
I must stop to appraise what we have done before we can plan intelli- 
I  gently for the future—that we must not concentrate attention on 
* symptoms but trace them back to their causes.

One adverse symptom is a marked loss in membership. In the 
years—well over fifty of the life of the Auxiliary in this diocese,— 
it would seem that we should have reached every churchwoman and 
aroused her in some measure to her responsibility for carrying 
forward the mission of the church. Instead we find that in numbers 
we are not even holding our own. We must seek the cause and 
remedy it with all speed. I suggest to you that the purpose and 
program of the Woman’s Auxiliary were never more appealing than 
they are a t this time in the life of the Church. I am certain that 
the fault is not altogether in the insensibility or indifference of the 
women outside active membership. It must then be laid at our own 
door. Just why are we Woman’s Auxiliary members ourselves? Be­
cause we believe it to be a duty to busy ourselves in some form of 
Church work,—because our close friends are active in our particular 
parish branch,—because the rector suggests that we might be inter­
ested in the auxiliary,—or for some other inadequate reason? That 
is not good enough. We cannot join the Woman’s Auxiliary as we 
would a woman’s club, pay our dues, attend meetings, do some work, 
and be satisfied. We should be members because we covet a part for 
ourselves, however small, in the special work of the Woman’s Aux­
iliary and could not be content without it. And then we should think 
of our enlistment as for life. In the Woman’s Auxiliary it is never 
in order to say “I have done my share”. If we value our membership 
more highly, take the obligations of that membership more seriously 
and perform them i; ore cheerfully, do you not believe that others, 
now uninterested will feel the effects and catch the true spirit of 
the Woman’s Auxiliary?

Another symptom is the reluctance of many to accept positions 
of leadership. There is no question that we are equipped for dif­
ferent sorts of work and the glory of the Auxiliary is that there 
is a place in it for every type of woman. But it is a fact that 
women who would make splendid officers frequently decline to 
serve. Bishop Burleson wrote a little sermon for Whitsunday of 
1932,—describing the little band of Apostles gathered in Jerusa­
lem on the first Whitsunday who, when “Suddenly there came a 
sound from heaven as of a rushing mighty wind,” were made into 
“Courageous pioneers who went out to conquer a world.” He says, 
“Consider especially the inadequacy of the means: a handful of 
Galilean fishermen, small shop-keepers, and other nondescripts, 
without background, social influence, political experience, or educa­
tion. So inconspicuous and unimportant were they, so wildly im­
possible their dream, that the leaders of their day dismissed them 
with a contemptuous gesture.’-

They had one equipment for the task, and only one; yet it was 
all He asked: “Ye shall be witnesses unto Me.” They were to tell 
to men everywhere what they knew about Him.

Suppose they had flelt so unworthy and so dependent upon their 
unaided selves as to have given up without trying!
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As your president, I have been amazed to find that in the minds 
of many Church people including some of our number, we are con­
sidered the missionary society of the diocese,—and branches too 
often feel a sole responsibility for the missionary program of the 
parish. We must never overlook the second word in our name, 
“Auxiliary”. Two of our clergy have recently suggested that we 
stress too much the material things we do,—our supply boxes, our 
C. P. C. work, our money gifts, etc.,—and in doing these, neglect 
the thing of prime importance, and much greater difficulty,—arous­
ing our parishes at large to a greater activity in the mission en­
terprise. There is much food for thought in that criticism. Again 
I have been sorry to hear it stated in terms of reproach that the 
Woman’s Auxiliary is becoming too much of a money-raising or­
ganization. Certainly one of our duties is to help supply our mis­
sionaries in the field and it takes money to do that. We are proud 
of the sums our women have contributed or earned to further the 
Church’s mission and we shall continue to regard our money gifts 
as an acceptable service. But when we have given liberally, we 
must go on and try to show to others the joyful privilege they 
may share with us.

Closing, we too often waste energy in strain and worry over the 
progress of our program, overlooking the fact pointed out in a 
recent sermon,—I believe by Bishop Rogers,—that it is not our 
work in which we are engaged but our Lord’s; our responsibility 
is only to do our best with such gifts as we have and keep on do­
ing that best, leaving the results to Him. As St. Paul told the 
Corinthians, “I have planted, Appollos watered, but God gave 
the increase.”

ALMA B. PARTRIDGE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
There is a crest belonging to my father’s family, the motto of 

which reads: “Je suis pret” or “I am ready”. And just that, with 
little added, seems the burden of my report to you, as your vice- 
president for the year 1934.

The privileges of office have been many, the duties have been 
few. I had the honor of attending, as a representative of this 
Diocese, a “Conference of Diocesan Officers” called by Miss Lind- 
ley last May, at the Church Mission House, in New York City. 
That was a rare privilege to me; to sit all day in active conf erence 
with our national officers and heads of departments, hearing from 
them of the many situations and problems confronting both the 
Church and The Woman’s Auxiliary, together with plans for the 
Triennial meetings, gave me a new conception of the vastness 
and fineness of our Church and National Council. In addition I 
have attended the usual monthly Board and Diocesan meetings, 
together with some County and Parish meetings. In every case 
the privileges of delightfully helpful associations and contacts 
have been many..

May I here express my deep and lasting gratitude to you, for 
the honor and confidence accorded me in electing me your vice- 
president for these past three years and wish to my successor in 
office an equal meed of joy in Service.

Respectfully submitted,
LEILA F. GILBERT,

Vice-President, District of Columbia
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CHARLES COUNTY
Our spring meeting was held at Christ Church, La Plata, on 

May 24. The meeting opened with a celebration of Holy Eucharist 
at 10 A. M., Father Bogart of Christ Church being the celebrant. 
Rev. Calvert E. Buck delivered the sermon, and he also later gave 
a very stirring address on what the real work of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary should be. At the business meeting Mrs. Buck gave a 
very instructive talk on Summer Conferences. The _ offering at 
this meeting was given to Rev. C. E. Buck fior the Episcopal Eye, 
Ear, and Throat hospital.

The fall meeting was held at Trinity Church, New Port on Octo­
ber 2. After the Communion service we were very fortunate to 
have as our speaker the Rev. Bland Tucker. The meeting in the 
afternoon was particularly interesting because of the presence of 
five of our diocesan officers, Mrs. Gilbert, Mrs. Graham, Mrs. 
Eaves, Mrs. Hopkins, and Miss Hyde.

It was voted that the offering for the day be given toward the 
deficit of the Woman’s Auxiliary.

Three of the four branches of this County are still active and 
we hope to be able to arouse some interest in the fourth in the 
near future.

Respectfully submitted,
SARA Y. PARRAN,

Vice-President, Charles Co.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY
There is a growing interest being shown in the work of the 

Woman’s Auxiliary in Montgomery Co. This was shown in the 
reports of the various branches at the Annual meeting, held_ at 
Grace Church, Woodside, on the sixteenth of October. The offering 
on that day was sent to “St. Anne’s Preventorium” Mission Home, 
in Virginia.

The Vice-President has represented the County a t all but one 
of the meetings of the Executive Committee, and at all of the 
regular monthly Diocesan Meetings.

Respectfully submitted,
CLARA S. BACKUS,

Vice-President of Montgomery Co.

ST. MARY’S COUNTY
The St. Mary’s Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary held a County 

meeting in Trinity Church, St. Mary’s City, on April 12, 1934. The 
Holy Communion Service was celebrated by the Rector, The Rev. 
Nelson McConomy after which he cordially welcomed the women 
of the County and guests. _

The morning speaker was Miss A. M. France, principal of St. 
Mary’s Seminary and College, who spoke of the significance of 
the Ter-centenary; she stressed religious toleration, the impor­
tance of Margaret Brent in the life of the colony, and gave a his­
tory of the St. Mary’s Female Seminary. After luncheon in the 
parish hall, Miss France conducted the women on a tour of the 
interesting historical spots in the church yard and through the 
Seminary.

Our guest speakers were Miss Florence Hyde, who told of the 
various summer courses of her study classes and the work done 
in the branches. Mrs. Eaves, the Supply Secretary, explained
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the work of her department by the means of a map—Mrs. Gra­
ham told of the importance of our prayers, our work and offerings 
to sustain our missionaries, at home and abroad; Miss Burton 
and a friend from St. James’ Church, Washington, told of up-to- 
date methods in Church School work; Mrs. Swindler, the dean of 
the Junior College, spoke briefly of the importance of the mis­
sionary spirit and work to all peoples of the world.

A business session was conducted, reports of work done were 
made, and Mrs. C. E. Meredith was nominated for a term of three 
years, as vice-president of St. Mary’s County.

A group meeting Sept. 27th was held at Oakley, with the col­
ored branch; six of the executive offices and county members were 
present and their presence did much to encourage the women in 
their good work. A goodly number of the members from the 
counties was present at the Missionary meeting held at St. Paul’s 
Parish, Aquasco to hear Bishop Littell, The Rev. Dr. Oliver Hart 
from St. John’s, Lafayette Square, and Mrs. Beverly Ober. /

It was the pleasure of the Vice-PresidenTan?The Rev. Jb'. L. 
Metcalf to attend the General Convention held in Atlantic City. 
All problems in nations and in Christendom could be solved ac­
cording to the theme of the work of the Woman’s Auxiliary, “If 
I be His Disciple”.

Respectfully submitted,
MINNIE H. METCALF,

Vice-President of St. Mary’s County

PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY
The branches of the Woman’s Auxiliary in Prince George’s 

County continue to carry on with encouraging zeal for the Church’s 
mission.

The Spring meeting was held May 9, 1934 at Trinity Church, 
Upper Marlboro, with Holy Communion celebrated by the Rector, 
Rev. J. C. M. Shrewsbury, assisted by Rev. W. E. Allen of St. 
Thomas, Croome.

The annual reports of the branches were read at the business 
session as usual, proving helpful and stimulating.

The speaker of the afternoon was Rev. E. A. Lemoine of St. 
Columba’s, Washington, who paid a tribute to the work of Dr. 
Grenfell among the Eskimos in Labrador and to that of the Sea­
man’s Church Institute, New York City. Mr. Lemoine made a 
plea for more practical Christianity.

In response to the hope expressed by the United Thank Offering 
Treasurer in her talk, that a certain goal be attained by October, 
the offering of the day was applied to that purpose.

The Fall meeting on October 26, 1934, took place a t St. Philip’s, 
Laurel. Holy Communion was celebrated by the Rev. Mr. Neigh­
bor, assisted by Rev. F. A. Cook of Holy Trinity Parish.

The branches announced their plans for the season’s work at 
the business meeting and Mrs. Burnside, delegate to Orkney 
Springs Conference, gave a report of her interesting experience 
and the stimulus and help derived therefrom.

The speaker of the occasion, Dr. L. W. Glazebrook, made a most 
inspiring address, giving many of the high lights of the General 
Convention. Mrs. Graham, United Thank Offering Treasurer, de­
scribed in a graphic manner the presentation service a t Atlantic 
City.

The offering was assigned to work among the Indians at Nio­
brara, Nebraska, a missionary from the County being stationed 
there.
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Both Spring and Fall meetings were well attended, especially 
in the afternoons.

The educational work in the branches is receiving more atten­
tion and more County women are availing themselves of! the very 
helpful mission study classes conducted by the diocesan secretary, 
which is a hopeful sign for the future.

Respectfully submitted,
A. MARJORIE ZUG,

Vice-President Prince George’s Co.

DEVOTIONAL COMMITTEE
The present Devotional Committee was organized last February 

when I was appointed chairman. Our hope is that each branch 
may feel the importance of “putting first things first” and have a 
part in the devotional work. Where no appointment has been 
made the President of the Parish Auxiliary is expected to act. 
When this is impossible she should send someone to represent the 
branch.

« Our first meeting was at All Souls convening a half hour before 
\  the Diocesan meeting. There were ten present representing six 
I ¿branches. Literature of the Church-wide endeavor was distri­
bu ted .

On March second a conference on the devotional work was held 
at Epiphany. Mimeographed copies of the “Work of the Devo­
tional Committee” were distributed and sent to those not present.
It was an interested and enthusiastic group with twenty present 
and nine branches represented.

March sixth was observed as a Quiet Day with Fr. Tiedeman 
OHC as conductor. It was well attended, many remaining all 
day. . _

In April a short committee meeting was held for Night Branches 
before the Diocesan meeting at Christ Church. If those unable to 
attend the daytime meetings of the Devotional Committee will 
let us know we will be happy to plan an evening one. We are 
grateful for suggestions.

At the May meeting in College Park the Rev. Malcom Taylor, 
the national chairman on Evangelism, gave a helpful meditation 
with suggestions as how this might be used individually.

In June the leaflet “The Way of Vision” was mailed to all 
branches and delegates to the General Convention. We hope the 
branches made use of these leaflets.

The October meeting before the United Thank Offering echo ser­
vice was poorly attended as so many had gone to the Convention. 
The literature for the Day of Prayer was mailed to all branches.

The November meeting was at Epiphany with fifteen present 
and twelve branches represented. Suggestions were given for 
the Day of Prayer.

(a) Attractive Posters such as used by the Brotherhood at their 
Corporate Communions.

(.b) Schedule of periods and names of intercessors.
(c) Sending literature to the “shut-ins”.
(d) Effort to reach those who have never attended such a day.
(e) Bear members of the Every Member Canvass in mind.
Armistice Day coming on Sunday brought a larger observance

U A  M IC  U t tJ T .
The Devotional Committee met in December before the Memo­

rial Service in the Cathedral. An answer was considered to the 
Advent call, “Prepare ye the way of the Lord.”

(a) An Advent Corporate Communion with special intention.
(b) Bible Study.
(c) Circulation of devotional books.

13

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



(d) Quiet. Hour or Quiet Day in Advent.
(e) Establishing Prayer Groups.
(f) Consideration of such pamphlets as Dr. Robbins “Life of the

Spirit” a t the branch meetings.
Let us remind ourselves always of the primacy of the spiritual. 

Let us pray during the coming year that we may grow, day by 
day, in the knowledge and love of God and His Son Jesus Christ. 
That, we know, is the one thing needful.

Respectfully submitted,
HILDA C. MUNSON, Chairman

Diocesan Devotional Committee:
T  Mrs. S. D. Barkalow 

Miss Mary Burton 
-Mrs. H. L. Choate 
JVIrs. Swagar Sherley

-Mrs. Henry E. Cooke 
Miss Martha Burton 

-Mrs. Alvin Wills 
—Mrs. Spencer S. Wood

SOCIAL SERVICE COMMITTEE
Christmas, at Episcopal City Mission was a most happy one 

this year.
For their Xmas relief work, they received many personal gifts 

and money.
All Soul’s Church was most generous in giving a large sum of 

money raised by their Choir and Sunday School, also personal 
gifts of money from some of their congregation for the Episcopal 
City Mission.

I mention this particular Church, because they have been the 
most responsive in this new work of Social Service.
_ The City Mission at Christmas sent seventy-five baskets of bushel- 

size filled with groceries, vegetables, a ham or roast, more than 
enough for a Christmas dinner, also toys and clothing, to needy fam­
ilies.

They packed and delivered (300) three hundred baskets of fruit 
to “Hospitals and Institutions”.
; The Mission is in great need of men’s clothing, such as socks, 
shoes, underclothing and top shirts.

Their demand is more than they can possibly fill.
They need children’s clothing and shoes, especially children’s 

shoes.
The old couple, Mr. Dow wrote about in the Washington Dio­

cese, is now located in a very small apartment. They are so 
happy to be together again. The old gentleman, seventy-four 
years and his little wife very nearly the same age.

Fifteen Churches so , far have appointed Social Service secre­
taries. Christ Church, Washington; All Souls’ Memorial; »All 
Saints’, Chevy Chase; St. Albans’; St. Stephen and The Incarna­
tion; Christ Church, Georgetown; St. Peter’s, Poolesville and 
Christ Church, Barnesville; Grace Church, Woodside; Trinity, Ta- 
koma Park; St. Margaret’s; St. Luke’s; St. Thomas; Emmanuel, 
Anacostia; Epiphany, and St. James.

The following Auxiliary branches have pledged one year to the 
City Mission for relief work.

kSt. Albans’ ..........................................  $5.00
Christ Church, Georgetown ..............................   1.00
Christ Church, Georgetown, Junior Br........................ 1.00
Emmanuel, Anacostia .............................................      1.00
Emmanuel Young People’s Service League .............  1.00
Trinity, Takoma Park, (for Ja n u a ry )........................ 2.00
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I hope the. branches that have not yet appointed their Social 
Service worker, will please do so and send her name to the chair­
man.

The Junior Woman’s Auxiliary branches are included in this 
work also.

Thanks, to all the branches that have cooperated so far. 
Respectfully submitted,

MRS. GORDON DARLING, Chairman

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE TREASURER

Balance, January 1, 1934 .................................. . . . . . . . . . . $  335.78
General Receipts during 1934 ............................. ................ 4,128.02

$4,463.80
Disbursements

Savings Account ................... ............................................ .$ 100.00
Dues to Executive Board, New Y o rk ..................... '............  20.00
Dues to Province .................................................. .................. 10.00
Supply Department ............................................................. 200.00
Church Periodical Club .......................................................  125.00
Expenses of Speakers............................................................  64.47
Year Book, including postage, etc. ....................................... 151.37
Auxiliary News ....................... ....................... ................... 90.75
Place _ of Meeting Cards ............................... .. 11.25
Contribution to Orkney Springs Conference __________  50.00
Gift to “Washington Diocese” ................... .........  50.00
Gift to Father Tiederm ann................................................ 25.00
Expenses delegates to N. Y. Conference ...................... .. 32.56
Officers’ Expenses ...................................... ....................... 133.37
Tax on Checks ................. .................................................. .. 3.20

$1,066.97
For the Church’s Program

Bishop Rowe, Alaska ............................................................ $ 258.00
Catherine E. Jones’ Mem’l Scholarship, Shanghai.............. 54.50
Stuck Memorial Hospital, Fort Yukon, Alaska .................... 108.00
Jane Wilkes Memorial, Kyoto, J a p a n ..................................  107.00
Mission among Igarots, P. I........... .......................................  106.00
St. Paul’s School, Lawrenceville, Va....................................  106.00
Julia C. Emery Hall for Girls, L iberia................................. 106.00
Valle Cruris School, Valla Cruris, N. C................................  106.00
Fort Hall Indian Mission, Idaho ..........................................  107.00
Missionary Apportionment, Dept. Missions .....................  223.00
Salary, Bishop Binsted ................. ............ ........................ . 500.00
Salary, Bishop Rowe ............................................................  5.00
William H. Laird Memorial .................................. .............. 25.00
St. Hilda’s School, China ................... .............................  50.00
St. Mary’s Hall, Shanghai, C h ina ........................................  50.00

$1,911.50
Specials

American Mission to Lepers __________ ______ ______  133.01
American Mission to Lepers, Christmas Fund .......... .........  20.00
Foreign Insurance ............................................................... . 46.50
Scholarships to Summer Schools ........................................  54.00
Church Army, Woman Worker in Blue Ridge ...................... 52.00

15

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



A Call to Prayer Goes to All People
You are invited to unite in a world-wide fellozvship of worship 

and prayer on the

World Day of Prayer
T he  F irst F riday in  L ent

MARCH 8, 1935
T he  T h e m e : “BEAR YE ONE ANOTHER’S BURDENS” 

Services in the following churches:

10:30 to 11:30 A. M.
Chevy Chase Presbyterian.............. ............. 5838 Chevy Chase Parkway

Mrs. W. S. Abernethy, Leader
United Presbyterian.................. Randolph and New Hampshire Avenue

Mrs. David W. Lum, Leader
-National Baptist Memorial........................Sixteenth and Columbia Road

Mrs. S. T. Nicholas, Leader
Metropolitan Presbyterian............................Fourth and B Streets S. E.

Mrs. Frank E. Edington, Leader
Emanuel Episcopal, Anacostia................ Thirteenth and V Streets S. E.

Mrs. H. C. Briscoe, Leader

12:00 to 1:00
First Congregational Church....................................Tenth and G Streets

Mrs. Joy Elmer Morgan, Presiding 
Dr. Frederick Brown Harris, Speaker

2:00 to 3:00 P. M.
Takoma Park Presbyterian...... Tulip and Maple Streets, Takoma Park

Mrs. Frank E. Edington, Leader
Hamline Methodist....................................Sixteenth and Allison Streets

Mrs. W. S. Abernethy, Leader
Calvary M. E. South.............. Que Street between 30th and 31st Streets

Mrs. S. T. Nicholas, Leader
Ninth Street Christian................................... Ninth and D Streets N. E.

Mrs. David W. Lum, Leader
St. Mark’s Lutheran....................................Eighth and B Streets S. W.

Mrs. H. C. Briscoe, Leader
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A Quiet Day 
of

Prayer and Devotion 

fo r  the Women

of the Diocese of Washington 
in

St. Thomas1 Church -  Washington 

Tuesday, March 5th

Conductor -  Rev. T. A. Conover, Rector of St.
Bernard’ s P arish , B ernardsville , W.J.

Subject -  The C hristian ’s f a i th  and P rac tice  as 
Outlined in  the forward Movement.

Program

10:30 Holy Communion

11:15 In troductory  Address -  The Value of Quiet

11:450 Address: Repentance and Re-consecration.

12:00 In tercessions fo r  m issions in  the church*

12:15 Address: Learning and Praying.

1:00 Lunch with reading.

1:45 In tercessions fo r  specia l ob jects.

2:00 Address: Individual and Corporate -  Service
and Worship.

2:30 Address: Giving and Sacrifice*

3:00 Closing Prayers and Benediction.

SILENCE IS REQUESTED.
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“‘“Bishop Rowe, Alaska ............. . , . ............ •.
Rt. Rev. W. Blair R oberts...............................
Holy Cross Mission ........................................
St. Andrew’s School, Sewanee, Tenn.............

-«-Mrs. George Wiese, St. Paul, Va....................
Christ School, Arden, N. C. ............. ...........
St. Augustine’s School, Raleigh, N. C.............
Miss Mildred Edmunds, Java, Va....................
Miss Frances Bartter, Zamboanga, P. I. . . .
Miss Beatrice Marable, Elkton, Va. ...............
Rt. Rev. F. 03. Howden, New Mexico ..........
St. Mary’s in the Mountains, Sewanee, Tenn.
Miss Margaret Paine, Kyoto, J a p a n ........
Rev. Claude L. Pickens, Jr., China .............
Mrs. R. C. Macy, Atmore, Alabama ............
Rt. Rev. Robert E. Campbell, L iberia ..........

"—■Dr. Grafton Burke, Alaska ...........................
Rev. W. Roy Mason, Charlottesville, Va. . . .
Miss Helen Skiles, Japan ..............................
St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai, China .........
Rev. John B. Clark, S. D. ..............................
St. Andrew’s Mission, Marshall, Va................
Mrs. I. L. Jenkins, Niobrara, Neb..................
St. Anne’s Preventorium, Mission Home, Va.
Deficit General Church Program .................

—Ruling School, China ......................................
Rev. George W. Dow, City M issions.............
Miss Lelia Peachy, Advance Work .............
Retirement Fund for Deaconesses.................
Miss Florence Hyde, Mission Study Class ..

-Mrs. Henry T. Cook Book Endowment Fund
Dr. Bohanan, Rock Creek Parish ............... .
C. P. C. of Rock Creek P a rish .....................

50.00
65.00
26.00 
16.50
5.00 

10.00
5.00

240.00
15.00
10.00 
10.00
5.00

15.00
25.00
10.00
5.00

15.00
5.00
5.00

50.00
10.00
35.00 

9.81
10.00 
81.22

2.00
134.00 
20.00 
10.00
4.00
2.00 

50.00
4.75

$1,265.79

Total Disbursements $1,066.97
$1,911.50
$1,265.79

Balance, January 1, 1935
$4,244.26

219.54

$4,463.80
KATHERINE GUY HOPKINS,

Treasurer
January 2, 1935

The Auditing Committee has examined the accounts of the Dio­
cesan Treasurer and have found same correct.

MARGARET JUDGE SPOTTSWOOD 
MARTHA W. BUSHBY 
HELEN MUNROE, Chairman

BUDGET FOR 1935
Pledges to General Church Program

'''"‘ Bishop Rowe, Alaska ............... .......................... .................$ 250.00
C. E. Jones Memorial Scholarship, Shanghai, C hina.......... 50.00

^Archdeacon Stuck Memorial Hospital, A lask a ...................  100.00
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Jane Wilkes Memorial, St. Agnes’ School, Kyoto, Japan 100.00 
Fort Valley Normal and Industrial School, Ft. Valley, Ga. 100.00
Patterson School, Legerwood, N. C......................................  100.00
St. Michael’s Mission, Ethete, Wyo........................................ 100.00
Theological Seminary, Porto Allegro, Brazil ................... 100.00
All Saints’ School, Guantanamo, C uba ................................. 100.00
St. Timothy’s Hospital, Cape Mount, Liberia ..................... 50.00

$1,050.00
Special Pledges

Foreign Insurance ................................................................... $ 70.00
American Mission to Lepers .................................................. 25.00
Scholarships to Summer Conferences ............... ................ 60.00

$155.00
Operating Expenses

Exp. of delegate to Triennial ..............................................$ 100.00
Supply Department ............................   200.00

■e-̂ Church Periodical Club .........................................   125.00
United Thank Offering exp..................        30.00
Year Book ...............................................     15-0.00
Auxiliary News .....................................................................  200.00
Postage and Stationery ........................................................ 80.00
Speakers’ exp., dues to Province & Natl. Exec. Board, ect. 115.00

$1,000.00
Total Budget for 1935 ..................... ......................................$2,205.00

This committee suggests that Auxiliary branches confine their 
gifts to objects under the Church’s auspices, as only these can 
properly be included in the Annual Report.

Respectfully submitted,
MARGARETT SPOTTSWOOD 
MARTHA W. BUSHBY 
HELEN MUNROE, Chairman

THE RECORDING SECRETARY
The Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council, in the Diocese 

of Washington, consists of sixty branch Auxiliaries and thirteen 
branches of the Junior Woman’s Auxiliary. The total memfiSFSffifp“ 
is approximately^3LS,Q£U Three new Junior branches have been 
formed during the past year; in the following parishes: St. John’s, 
Bethesda; Grace Church, Woodside; and at St. Paul’s, twenty-third 
St., Washington.

Seven business meetings were held during the year. The average 
attendance was one hundred and eighty, representing an average 
of forty branches. The greatest number of branches represented 
at any one meeting was fiftv-two: the largest attendance was two 
hundred and forty-eight, bot na t  the January meeting 1934.

Five' of the seVen meetings were preeeHea by Corporate Com­
munions and the Fall Presentation of the United Thank Offering 
was made at a Celebration of the Holy Communion. A Quiet Day 
was held in March, in place of a business meeting. Two hundred 
women were present for all or part of the day.

The Constitution was amended at the January meeting to allow 
the Treasurer, Mrs. Hopkins, to be reelected to succeed herself. 
The Executive Committee, comprising fifteen officers and depart­
ment chairmen, held regular meetings, with an average attend­
ance of eleven. Appointments to office by the Executive Committee
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during the year were as follows: Mrs. Walter G. Dunlop, United 
Thank Offering, Treasurer, to succeed Mrs. J. J. T. Graham; Mrs. 
Granville Munson, Devotional Chairman, to succeed Mrs. Arthur 
Birney, and Mrs. Gordon B. Darling, as Chairman of the newly 
organized Social Service Committee.

Respectfully submitted,
HELEN M. BUCK, Recording Sec’y

UNITED THANK OFFERING
The United Thank Offering for this triennium, was $15,697.39, 

not as large as the last offering, but not as great a drop as was 
the national one and I feel sure that it was caused by no' lack of 
devotion on the part of those who gave.

The Spring Presentation was made at St. John’s Church, 
Georgetown, at the evening service, on the Second Sunday after 
Easter. The sermon was preached by The Rev. Bland Tucker, 
the Rector of the Parish.

A special effort was made to make the Fall Presentation, held 
on October 5th, a memorable event. We had the Bishop’s hearty 
approval of the plan to have the last Presentation Service of each 
triennium, held in the Great Choir of the Cathedral; this Service 
was a good beginning of the custom. Four of the Cathedral 
Clergy were present in the chancel; The Rev. Dr. Peter gave the 
address; the boy choir sang very beautifully and six ladies of 
“The Cathedral Aids” ushered and gathered in the offering. The 
Treasurers of The United Thank Offering from the different 
branches, sat together and received the Holy Communion in a 
body. It was altogether a Service of great beauty and dignity.

The Rev. Harry Lee Doll held the Echo Service at Epiphany 
Church on October 11, at the time the National Presentation was 
being held at General Convention in Atlantic City. With the offer­
ing at that Service, began the assembling of the next United Thank 
Offering to be presented in 1937.

Your Treasurer and Associate Treasurer both attended the 
Presentation Service and Mass Meeting at General Convention, 
and the latter the conference for United Thank Offering workers.

Respectfully submitted,
HELEN BURNSIDE GRAHAM

The Auditing Committee has examined the accounts of the 
Treasurer of the United Thank Offering and found the same 
correct.

MARGARET JUDGE SPOTTSWOOD 
MARTHA W. BUSHBY 
HELEN MUNROE, Chairman

GOLDEN ANNIVERSARY MEMORIAL FUND

Balance, January 3, 1934 ........................................................$1,504.28
Interest for 1934 ......... ........ .......................................... . 43.36
Contributions from branches ............... .................. 41.60
Memorial Day offering, Dec., 1934 ................................... 26.51

Balance, January 3, 1935 ................................................... $1,615.75
Respectfully submitted,

ESTHER H. HARDING, Treasurer
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GOLDEN MEMORIAL ANNIVERSARY FUND 
1875 1925

This fund was established at the time of the Fiftieth Anniver­
sary of the founding of “The Woman’s Auxiliary” in the Diocese 
of Washington, as a memorial to those women who were members 
of the Auxiliary in the past, and also' to commemorate in the 
years to come, those who will follow them in this work.

The money donated is invested, and when a sufficient sum is 
available, the interest is to be used to train successive young 
women for the Mission Field, the preference to be given to those 
belonging to this Diocese. It is earnestly hoped that when Parish 
branches desire to give a memorial to any member, that this fund 
may be remembered.

BOOK OF REMEMBRANCE

This beautiful book was purchased by a number of women of 
the Diocese, and presented as a Memorial to their loved ones, 
fellow members of the Auxiliary. The book was designed by Miss 
Bessie Kibbey. The name of each member of the “Woman’s Aux­
iliary” who has passed on to the Higher Service should be in­
scribed in this book.

ESTHER H. HARDING, Secretary,
, “Book of Remembrance Committee

ADVANCE WORK PROGRAM

Amount forwarded to New York, January 5, 1932 ........$12,425.01
Credit given through Dr. P a tto n ................. ........................  4,000.00
Amount now on hand received since January 5, 1932 . . . .  1,397.22

Grand total towards January 8, 1935 ................. $17,822.23
Respectfully submitted,

LELIA M. PEACHY, Custodian

REPORT OF EDUCATIONAL DEPARTMENT

The greatest obstacle the great work of Missions has had to 
overcome in the minds of many Church people, is intolerance, 
due to lack of knowledge of the subject and consequent indiffer­
ence. Conscientious and intelligent study is one way to overcome 
this and so the Woman’s Auxiliary provides Mission Study 
Classes which in this diocese are held in the various parishes most­
ly during Lent.

In preparation for these classes, we hold pre-Advent and pre- 
Lenten normal classes for the leaders, this year with sixty-three 
names on our roll, but an average attendance of twenty-seven, ex­
plained by the fact that some of the leaders of rural classes can 
come more conveniently in the fall, while others prefer to study 
just before Lent.

Our subject for 1934 was “Christ in the Modern World” While 
our study this fall and the coming Lent, is our work in Japan, a 
most pertinent subject at this time when the attention of the 
economic and political world is focused upon that turbulent nation. 
We approach the subject from every angle—traditional, historical, 
civil, political, and religious and our normal classes are alive with 
discussion and interest.
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During the summer a number of books of supplementary reading 
are circulated among our study class leaders and our Librarian’s 
report shows how much literature goes through our department. 
If statistics and figures mean anything, we have gained more 
than two-hundred per cent in numbers, during the last two years. 
The Woman’s Auxiliary has branches in seventy-four churches, 
the Educational department reaches forty parishes, in eight of 
which there are Junior branches that have study classes too. Our 
goal is, of course, a study class in every parish.

Miss Mary Burton, librarian, reports one hundred and fifty-six 
books and five hundred pamphlets bought, value $82.30, and two 
hundred and ninety-three books and pamphlets sold, value $38.90. 
The very small percentage we get from sale of literature pays our 
expenses—postage, stationery, books for circulation, etc., and is 
our only source of income. Miss Burton may be reached at 2903 
29th Street, N. W. She will be glad to procure any literature that 
would assist the Mission Study Classes or any of the Parish 
Branches in their Auxiliary Work.

Our 1934 offering went toward the heating plant at Dabney 
House, Java, Virginia, under Miss Edmunds, and through the gen­
erosity of a member of St. John’s Auxiliary, we were able to con­
tribute $240, which, with $60 already given, made up the $300 
necessary for the whole heating plant.

Respectfully submitted,
FLORENCE HYDE,

Educational Secretary

SUPPLY DEPARTMENT 
1933 - 1934 Allotment

To House of Bethany, Cape Mount, Liberia
from 14 parishes ........................................$297.60

To Jackson Field Home, Jarratt, Virginia
_  from 6 parishes ........................................ 119.20

'“""“‘To St. Anne’s Preventorium, Mission
Home, Virginia, from 15 parishes .......... 476.38

To Transfiguration, Rev. Julio Garrett,
Yanco, Puerto Rico, from 9 parishes . . . .  230.69 

To St. Columba’s, Waubun, Minnesota
from 10 parishes ........................................ 229.10 $1,352.97

Extra Allotment
Help on 5 personal boxes .................................$112.50
To Reynolds Memorial Hospital, Glendale,

W. Va., from 1 parish (Surgical Dressing) 50.00 $ 162.50

1934 - 1935 Allotments
4 Personal Boxes ................................................$544.43
1 Catechist IBox .................................................. 27.00 $ 571.43

Women Missionaries
Miss Mary Pitkin, Fort Defiance, Arizona . . . .  $ 5.02
Miss Lillian Weiser, Manila, P. I........................  5.59
Miss Mary E. Bremer, Yangchow, C hina........ 5.27
Miss M. E. Bender, New York, N. Y.............. ... 5.00 $ 20.88
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Institutions
To Calvary Mission, Arden, North Carolina

from 2 parishes....................... . . . . . .........$ 53.27
To Saint Elizabeth’s Mission, Whiterocks,

Utah, from 2 parishes .........................■.. 41.39
To Church General Hospital, Wuchang,

China, from 1 parish .............. .................. 40.00 $ 134.66

Total of Alloted Supplies ..................................................... $2,242.44
Total of Gift Supplies through Store-room .....................  741.51
Total of Gift Supplies through P arishes............................. 396.67

$3,380.62
New Supplies sent from Store-room

Rev. Nevill Jovner, Pine Ridge, South Dakota ................... $ 18.80
Rev. J. H. Reese, Yuma, Arizona ...................................... . 7.50
Santee Mission, Niobrara, Nebraska ......................................  3.50
St. Anne’s Mission, El Paso, Texas ........................................  7.50
Shrine Mont., Orkney Springs, V irg in ia.......................... 7.50
Episcopal Children Home, Washington, D. C............................33.75
Altar Linens, Diocese of W ashington......................................  3.50
St. Anne’s Mission, Alberene, V irginia....................................  21.50
Calvary Mission, Arden, N. C................................................... 9.00
Miss Ruth Jenkins. The Bishops’s House. Reno, Nevada . . .  44.00
St. John’s Mission, Blackwell Hollow, V irginia.....................  7.50
Seamen’s Church Institute, Charlestown, Mass ................... 20.00
Mrs. E. T. Hemby, Little Rock, Ark. .............................. . 40.56
St. George’s Mission, Stanley, Virginia .......................... 33.40
St. Mary’s Mission, Nixon, Nevada ......................................  56.32
Pine Ridge Mission, Pine Ridge, South D akota ........... 133.10
(Blue Ridge Industrial School, Bris, V irginia.........................  40.58
Rev. E- A. Morton, Sapulpa, Oklahoma................................ 10.90
Penland Weavers, Penland, N. C............................................  19.20
Sister Sherman, Aldie, Virginia ............................................  8.50
Emerald-Hodgson Hospital, Sewanee, Tenn......... .................. 7.20
Rev. J. H. Jones, Jacksonville, F lo rid a ................................  4.30
Holy Cross Mission, Afton, Virginia ....................................  68.76
Mrs. Thos. Casady, Oklahoma City, Okla..............................  38.10
Rev. I. G. Hyndam, Terre Haute, Ind............................. . 7.50
Mrs. T. K. Wade, New Y o rk .................................................... 7.50
To House of Bethany, Cape Mount, L iberia ....................... .. • 62.50
Parcel Post on Gift Supplies .................................................. 19.04

$741.51
Receipts for Year 1934

Cash on Hand, January 1, 1933 .........................$ 27.48
Budget ........................................ .............. .........  200.00
Miscellaneous Receipts ......................................  131.97 $ 359.45

Expenditures for Year, 1934
Materials ......................................................... • • $217.50
Altar Linens ...    24.96
Parcel Post on gift Supplies....... .................... 19.04
Parcel Post on Second-Hand Clothing .............. 25.75
Gift ..........................    10.27
Miscellaneous ..............................   39.87

$337.39
22.06 $ 359.45Balance on Hand, January 1, 1935
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There has been representation of the following branches through 
the work of the Store-room: Advent; All Souls* Memorial: Chapel 
of the Good Shepherd; Chapel of the Nativity: Christ Church, 
Washington; Church of the Transfiguration; Epiphany, Day; Esther 
Memorial; St. Alban’s; St. Andrew’s; St. Jam esT^O oK n’s, Wash­
ington; St. John’s, Georgetown; St. Margaret’s, (Day); St. Marga­
ret’s, (Night); St. Stephen and The Incarnation; Trinity, Takoma; 
All Saints’, Chevy Chase; Grace Church, Woodside; St. John’s, 
Bethesda; St. Peter’s, Poolesville and Christ Church, Barnesville; 
Pinkney Mem; Trinity, Upper Marlboro; All Faith’s, Mechanics- 
ville; All Saints’, Oakley; All Souls’ Memorial, Junior; St. Al­
ban’s, Junior; Epiph«ey^jU«iior; All Saints’, Chevy Chase, Junior; 
Pinkley Memorial, Junior; and Pinkney Memorial “C” Branch; St. 
Mark’s and St. Bartholomew’s, Laytonsville.

Respectfully submitted,

MARY D. EAVES,
Supply Secretary

CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB

Current Periodicals sent regularly,. 570, Donors. 266. Bibles, 
testaments, 12. Prayer-books and hymnals, 25. Books, theologi- 
cal and secular, 1,168. Sermons and Church School Lessons, 721. 
Odd magazines and papers, 29,900. Christmas and Easter cards, 
68,302. Picture cards, etc., 3,903. Music in Books, Sheets or Rec­
ords, 433. Games, Puzzles, Scrap-books, 1,026. Pianos, 2. Vic- 
trolas, 4. Number of institutions in this diocese aided, 46. Num­
ber of Branches, 46, of which 38 are active.

Financial Statement Regular Expenses
Bal. on hand, l / l / ’34, $ 62.19 , , . ,
Rec. from Budget .........  125.00 books, postage etc. $127.00
Rec. from other sources 26.64 Bal. on hand Jan. 1, ’35 85.92
In addition to this statement we report that The Eliza Hempstead 

Cook Memorial Fund is now $254.52, the first books having been 
purchased at a cost of $9.50. The decision to retain and admin­
ister this fund within the diocese was made after a careful study of 
the situation, and consultation with the Executive Secretary, Miss 
Thomas. It is our intention to increase this fund, and continue it 
as a perpetual memorial.

In comparing this report with that of the year 1933, it will be 
seen that there has been a decrease in the number of “Current 
Periodicals sent Regularly”, while the number of Odd Magazines 
and Papers has increased. We urge that all who can possibly do 
so, will re-mail their magazines and papers, while they are new, 
recognizing the fact that much periodical literature loses its value 
very quickly.

Mention must be made of the two pianos and four victrolas 
which have been sent to new and appreciative homes during the 
year.

Our gift books for Christmas, have gone, as usual.
The same staff of workers continues the diocesan work. A few 

changes have been made in the parish secretaries. We part With 
the outgoers with regret, but welcome, gladly, the interest and 
work of the newcomers. We are happy to have several new 
branches, and we hope to revive interest in some that seem dor­
mant. We ask your continued help.

ELIZA HAY CROWTHER, Director
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JUNIOR WOMAN’S AUXILIARY
The Junior Woman’s Auxiliary is going forward in the mis­

sionary work of the Church. Each year has seen the addition of 
one or two new branches until there are now thirteen branches 
whose total membership is approximately three hundrerl. This 
fall one branch combined with the Woman’s Auixillary~of its parish 
and the president of the Junior Woman’s Auxiliary was made 
president of the whole group. This is the first time this has hap­
pened in our diocese but no doubt as time goes by we shall see it 
more and more, particularly where one group is weak.

Individually and jointly the branches have done splendid work. 
All have had missionary speakers and missionary information. 
Half of them have had Study Classes. They have made offerings 
to Diocesan, Domestic, and Foreign Missions. Most have had Cor­
porate Communions. Eight are doing Church Ppyipdical Club 
work. They have all had Supply Work and have sent many boxes 
of second-hand clothing outside of their regular allotments. All 
are sharing in the United Thank Offering. Jointly they are work­
ing on plans for the showing, on February the eighteenth, of the 
motion picture “The New World” a history of the Church in this 
country, which was shown at the General Convention in Atlantic 
City. They are planning on using the proceeds for a scholarship.

It has been exactly three full years since I was elected by the 
branches to be their chairman and now that my term of office has 
drawn to a close I wish you all to know what a pleasure it has 
been to serve.

Respectfully submitted,
EMILY P. HALL

REPORT OF THE RULING SCHOOL COMMITTEE FOR 1934
Receipts from the Chinese Musical Recital given at the Wash­

ington Hotel, last February, by Mrs. Howard and from contribu­
tions received, the amount raised for the School was $365.35. The 
expenses were $112.10, so we were able to send to the Board of 
Trustees in New York, $%5g.25- Twelve parishes aided us in dis­
posing of tickets and two branches of the Woman’s Auxiliary 
sent in contributions later.

I wish there was time to read letters from Bishop Lloyd and 
Miss Carroll. Bishop Lloyd says “I should like it if I could thank 
personally all who helped to make the entertainment a success. 
The check will be a positive boost”. Miss Carroll says, “I wish 
it were possible for all those who helped to know how keen is our 
appreciation.”

On February 8th, at 8:15, a t the Church of the Covenant an­
other opportunity will be given you to show your interest in the 
school. Mr. Roy Allgood, Headmaster of the Ruling School will 
tell of his work and will show pictures, Mrs. Edmund Lee formerly 
of China, will also tell us about Ruling. No tickets will be sold 
but an offering will be taken and pledge cards will be available for 
those who wish them. We are hoping for a large audience and 
will want to show that they are interested in the education of the 
children of our missionaries in China.

Respectfully submitted,
CAROLINE BARRALOW.....

CHURCH SCHOOL SERVICE PROGRAM
The Church School Service Program Committee for the Diocese 

of Washington, reports about forty active schools: of these, six­
teen have worked through the program. The schools reported
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this year, are St. Thomas, Pinkney Memorial, Hyattsville; St. 
Mark’s, St. John’s, Georgetown; and Trinity, Takoma Park. These 
Parishes have sent boxes, valued at approximately one hundred 
and sixteen dollars, to the Rev. H. A. Willey, Honolulu. Eleven 
other schools: St. Andrew’s, Washington; Church of our Saviour; 
St. James’; Church of The Good Shepherd; St. Paul’s, Rock Creek; 
Christ Church, Accokeek; Christ Church, LaPlata; St. John’s, 01- 
ney; St. Andrew’s, College Park; Ascension and Advent, sent 
boxes to Miss Brown, Reno, Nevada, for the relief of the “Isolated 
Children.” The total value of these boxes is about $285.82. Miss 
¿Brown acknowledges the receipt of the boxes most appreciatively. 
Thanksgiving and Christmas baskets and $66.47 in cash has been 
distributed. $25.00, sent to The Rev. Mr. Baskerville; $1.00, to the 
blind, $10.00 to the Rev. Mr. Dow. Five schools report their len­
ten offering, amounting to $201.10: The “Birthday Thank Offering” 
for the three years, amounted to $22.03. We feel very much en­
couraged as the gratitude expressed for these gifts was most sin­
cere.

Miss Grace Robinson, 115 Baltimore Ave., Takoma Park, of 
St. Mark’s Parish, has been appointed Treasurer for the ensuing 
year.

Respectfully submitted,
MISS EMMA ABBOTT, Chairman

MISSIONARIES FROM THE DIOCESE OF WASHINGTON
The Rt. Rev. Norman Spencer j^nsted , D. D., Bishop of the Mis­

sionary District of Tohoku, 9 Motokaji Cho, Sendai, Japan.
Rev. Claude L. Pickens, American Church Mission, 5 Wu Fu Road, 

S. A. D. 1, Hankow, China.
Miss Ruth Burnside, American Church Mission, Ibebukuro, Tokyo, 

Japan.
Miss Frances Davenport, 1303 Maple View Place, S. E., Washing­

ton, D. C.
** Miss Edith Foote, Karasumaru-Dori, Shimotachi-Uri, Kyoto, Japan.
^M iss Margaret W. Hester, Kami-Kyoko, Bishamon Chop, Kyoto, 

Japan.
Miss Margaret R. Paine, St. Agnes’ School, Kyoto, Japan.

^JVfiss E. Semple Pettis, Mission Home, Virginia.
----------- o O o ------------

Sister Cora Margaret, S. S. M., Port-au-Prince, Haiti.
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MEETINGS - 1935

FEBRUARY 5th:
Officers’ Conferences 1 P. M. followed by the Diocesan meet­
ing a t 2 P. M. at St. Margaret’s Church, Conn. Ave., and Ban­
croft Place.

MARCH 5th: Quiet Day.
Holy Communion 10:30 A. M. St. Thomas’ Church, 18th and 
Church Sts., N. W. Box Luncheon.

APRIL 2nd:
Evening meeting 8 P. M. Christ Church, Georgetown, 31st 
Sts., N. W.

MAY 7th:
Diocesan Meeting, 2 P. M. St. John’s Church, Bethesda. 

NOVEM1BER 5th:
Epiphany Church, G St. between 13th and 14th Sts. N. W. 
Holy Communion, 10:30 A. M. Business Meeting, 2 P. M. 
Box Luncheon.

DECEMBER 3rd:
Memorial Anniversary Service, Bethlehem Chapel, Washington 
Cathedral. Holy Communion, 10:30 A. M. immediately fol­
lowed by Business meeting in Satterlee Hall, St. Alban’s 
Church.
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PRESIDENTPARISH

District of Columbia
A dvent.................................................

S* All Souls’ Memorial ...........................
Ascension ............................................

¿»—Chapel of the Good Shepherd..........
Chapel of the Nativity .....................
Christ Church, Washington ..............
Christ Church, Georgetown.............

»■»“Church of Our Saviour ...................
Church of the Transfiguration..........
Emmanuel ..........................................

»<Epiphany (Day) ...............................
¿»Epiphany (Night) .............................
Esther Memorial ...............................
St. Alban’s ........................................
St. Andrew’s ......................................
St. Columba’s ....................................
St. George’s Chapel .........................
St. James’ ............... ......... .................

^ S t. John’s, Washington ........r r r rw
St. John’s, Georgetown (Day) ........
St. John’s, Georgetown (Night) . . .
St. Luke’s ..........................................
St. Margaret’s (Day) .....................
St. Margaret’s (Night) ...................
St. Mark’s ............................ .............
St. Mary’s ..........................................
St. Monica’s Chapel ...........................
St. Paul’s, Washington .....................
St. Paul’s, Rock Creek .....................
St. Stephen and the Incarnation . . .  
St. Thomas’ ......................................

Trinity, Takoma P a r k .......................
Montgomery County

All Saints’, Chevy C hase...................
Christ Church, Kensington .............
Christ Church, Rockville .................
Grace Church, Woodside...................
St. Bartholomew’s, Laytonsville . . .
St. John’s, Bethesda .........................
St. John’s, Olney ..............................
St. Peter’s, Poolesville &
Christ Church, Barnesville ...............
St. Mark’s Chapel ..............................

Prince George’s County
Holy Trinity, Collington...................
Pinkney Memorial, H yattsville........
St. Andrew’s, College P a r k ..............
St. Barnabas’, Leeland .....................
St. John’s, Broad C reek .....................
St. Luke’s, Bladensburg ...................
St. Philip’s, Laurel ...........................
St. Thomas’, Croom ...........................
Trinity, Upper Marlboro .................
Epiphany, Forestville .......................

4*

Miss Clara Speake, 2007 Monroe St., N. E., DE. 4516 . . .  
Mrs. Margary Huntress, 3516 Newark St., N. W., CL. 01 
Mrs. S. C. Smoot, 202 Ridgely St., Clarendon, Va., Clar.
Miss Emma Abbott, 509 Eye St., N. E., LI. 1071...........
Miss Jessie E. Gibbons, 1812 K St., N. W., NA. 2630 . . .
Mrs. A. L. Peterson, 3217 17th St., N. E., NO. 5820 .......
Miss Lucy M. Dorsett, 1315 30th St., N. W., PO. 4389-W 
Mrs. C. E. Molster, 1237 Lawrence St., N. E., NO. 3222 
Miss M. Irene Snyder, 4708 15th St., N. W., GE. 8644 . 
MrS. Joseph T. King, 2239 Mt. View PL, S. E., LI. 3281 
Mrs. Henry E. Cooke, 2400 16th St., N. W., CO. 7200 . . .  
Miss Evelyn E. Furman, 1228 Mass. Ave., N. W., ME. 31 
Mrs. Margaret Padgett, 3216 11th Place, S. E., AT. 3290- 
Mrs. Karl W. Hickman, 3100 Wisconsin Ave., EM. 5681 
Mrs. Wm. DeC. Ravenel, 5900 Conn. Ave., N. W., WI. 28 
Mrs. E. A. LeMoine, 4040 Davenport St., N. W., EM. 06 
|Mrs. Wm. H. Perry, 1721 First St., N. W., NO. 6707 . . .  
|Miss Mary Mason Burton, 2903 29th St., N. W., CO. 323 
¡Mrs. Horatio G. Gillmor, 1720 N St., N. W., DI. 4546 . . .  
¡Mrs. Ronald E. Fisher, 2274 Cathedral Ave., AD. 6364 .. 
Mrs. Roland C. Davis, 3030 Cambridge PL, N. W., PO. 07 
Mrs. India A. Boyed, 2152 Newport Pl., N. W., PO. 0887 
Mrs. Elmer Oliver, 4000 Cathedral Ave., N. W., EM. 725 
Miss Eleanore M. Chambers, 1920 S St., N. W., DE. 3887 
Mrs. Morris E. Marlow, 226 Maryland Ave., N. E., LI. 17 
Mrs. Julia M. McCay, 1340 Corcoran St., N. W., PO. 599 
Mrs. Martha A. Sweeney, 1229 Girard St., N. W., AD. 39 
Mrs. Calvert E. Buck, 3218 Macomb St., N. W., EM. 600 
Mrs. Mary Lamond White, Lamond, D. C., GE. 3619 . . .  
Mrs. A. Guy Reber, 2016 Klingle Road, N. W., AD. 1100 
Mrs. Robert M. Eaves, The Broadmoor, CL. 6900 .........

Mrs. G. Albert Scott, 14 Denwood Ave., Takoma Park, S

!Mrs. Ward T. Bower, 3603 Quesada St., CL. 3208 ___
Mrs. Wm. Beck, Garrett Park, Md., Kens. 204 .......
‘Mrs. Walter A. Williams, Rockville, Md., Rock. 134-M ..
¡Mrs. Cyrus D. Backus, Silver Spring, Md., S. S. 4 2 .......
¡Mrs. S. Merhle Haiues, Laytonsville, Md., Gaithersburg 
Miss Ellen Young, 5 Magnolia Pkw., Chevy Chase, Md., "V 
¡Mrs. J. A. Jones, Olney, Md., Ashton 16-F-4..................

(B)
Mrs. Max White, Dickerson, Md., Poolesville 38-F-6___

■(B)

Mrs. E. VanNess Duvall, Bowie, Md., Bowie 24-F-2........
Mrs. Waldo Burnside, Hyattsville, Md., Greenwood 1569 
Mrs. T. B. Symonds, College Park, Md., Berwyn 65-R .. 
Miss Rebecca Berry, Benning, D. C., R 1, Box 274, Marl. 2
Mrs. Edgar J. Thorne, Anacostia, D. C., Route 2 .........
Mrs. Virginia Norman, Bladensburg, Md.................. .
Miss Laura K. Mathews, 315 Wash. Ave., Laurel, Md., hi
Miss Johan Wood, Croom, Md., Marlboro 17-22 . . . . . ----
Mrs. Reverdy Sasscer, Upper Marlboro, Md., Marl. 70 ..

Charles County
Christ Church, La Plata ...............................
St. James’, Indian Head . . . .  ............... (B)
Trinity, Newport ..........................................
Trinity, Oldfields ........................................
St. John’s, Pomunky ............................ (B)

St. Mary’s County
All Faith, Mechanicsville .............................
All Saints’, Oakley (St. Agnes Chapel)___
Trinity, St. Mary’s City ..............................

Junior Branches, D. C. ..
All Souls’ Memorial ....................................
Ascen'sion ......... .................................(B)
Christ Church, Georgetown .........................
Epiphany .......................................................
Epiphany, Girls ..............................................
St. Albans’ ......................................................
*St. Paul’s, Washington .............................

Montgomery County
All Saints’, C. C.............................................

*Grace Church, Woodside.............................

*St. John’s, Bethesda ..................................

Prince George’s County
Pinkney Memorial (Junior) .........................
Pinkney Memorial ................................ (C)
St. Barnabas’, Leeland................................ .
Special Gift ..................................................
Charles Co. Meeting ....................................
Prince George Meeting ..............................
Miscellaneous ................................................

Miss Josephine Ward, Dentsville, Md.........
Mrs. J. Letcher Showell, Hughesville, Md.

Mrs. L. J. Sothoron, Charlotte Hall, Md., Me. 33-F-14 ..
Mrs. Eliza Jones, Oakley, Md....................................1-----
Mrs. Thompkins Abell, IBeachville, Md...................... i . . . .

Mrs. John P. Mutchler, 4007 Conn. Ave., N. W., CL. 3869 
Mrs. David S. Davidson, 1208 Longfellow St., N. W., GE. 
Miss Lucy Mackall, 3044 O St., N. W., WE. 0140 . . . . . .
Mrs. Russell J. Borhek, 1841 Columbia Rd., AD. 4619 . . .  
Miss Harriet Mason, 1137 12th St., N. W., DI. 8632 . . .  
Mrs. Henry E. Weaver, Jr., 3206 Wise. Ave., N. W., CL. 
Mrs. Calvert E. Buck, 3218 Macomb St., N. W., EM. 6007

Mrs. Holland Huntington, 509 Cumberland Ave., Chevy C
V

Miss Jeannette Christie, 1205 Grace Church, Rd., :
Woodside, Silver Spring, S. S. 5 

Miss Margaret Harrison, 4712 Morgan Drive, Chevy Chas
WI. 2798-M

Miss Charlotte Dorsey, Hyattsville, Md.............................
Miss Jane Owens, Hyattsville, Md.......................................
Miss Alice Joy Roberts, Landover, Md., Bowie 21-F-ll ..

Totals
Recently Organized f  Offering included in Day Branch
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Number
of

Memb’rs
Dues

Ch’rch
Progr’m Specials

Budget
tnclud’g
C.P.C.&
Supply

United
Thank

Offering

Adv.
Work
Pgrm.

Supply
Depart.

A
Total

2. 4516 ..................... 12 1.80 13.00 21.00 8.00 86.00 11.50 141.30
W., CL. 0162.......... 61 9.15 52.00 14.00 40.00 153.95 185.32 454.42
Va., Clar. 2 ............ 16 2.40 1.00 4.00 12.60 34.33 54.337 1 ............................ 12 1.95 4.66 2.00 5.00 31.00 *3.66 14.64 60.59.. 2630 ..................... 16 2.50 5.00 2.00 6.00 66.00 23.631 105.13
5820 ........................ 22 3.30 17.00 16.00 18.70 86.70 58.67 200.37
3. 4389-W ............... 38 4.95 22.00 75.00 12.00 169.19 13.66 31.20 327.34
NO. 3222 ............... 15 2.00 44.42 11.33 57.75
GE. 8644 ................. 12 1.65 32.66 22.66 5.00 64.90 40.68 166.23
, LI. 3281 ............... 18 2.70 6.00 4.00 9.30 39.94 71.74 133.68
). 7200 ..................... 95 13.50 155.00 20.00 50.00 585.23 284.05 1,107.78
N., ME. 3131.......... 67 9.75 47.00 79.00 25.00 239.29 8.66 108.63 516.67

AT. 3290-J............ 10 3.00 97.00 12.62 42.74 ! 155.36
EM. 5681 ............... 90 11.10 525.00 45.66 25.66 225.52 1 116.60 948.22
W., WI. 2842 .......... 26 3.00 5.00 11.00 33.65 25.10 77.75

EM. 0604 .......... 10 1.50 10.00 16.90 28.40
). 6707 ..................... 20 3.00 • • • • 10.00 17.30 30.30
7., CO. 3232 ........... 24 3.60 15.66 | 21.00 33.36 72.96
[. 4546 ..................... 165 22.50 196.00 60.00 30.66 339.08 283.59 931.17
D. 6364 ................... 41 6.15 127.00 16.00 20.00 659.71 79.00 907.86
W., PO. 0797 .......... 40 4.05 79.00| 50.00| 10.00|f  . . . . 49.70 192.75PO. 0887 ............... 31 3.00 9.50 1.75 3.25 7.00 20.06 44.56
r., EM. 7258 ............ 30 3.00 50.00 15.00 100.41 49.20 217.61
., DE. 3887-W........ 15 1.95 10.00 10.00 35.75 14.35 72.05

E., LI. 1704 .......... 44 6.45 18.00 3.66 5.00 102.39 44.17 179.01
I., PO. 5994 ............ 20 3.00 46.00 10.00 25.17 84.17
W., AD. 3956-R . . . . 10 2.45 20.64 23.09
r., EM. 6007 ........... 40 5.40 85.66 28.50 18.66 160.02 19.08 316.00
2. 3619..................... 40 19.50 29.00 156.75 6.00 101.00 212.24 524.49
AD. 1100............... 48 6.75 34.50 7.73 9.50 172.92 77.89 309.29

900 .......................... 48 9.00 45.00 35.*00 30.00 378.45 . . . . 90.38 587.83
15.45 15.45

iia Park, SH. 2700.. 19 5.66 32.io 25.29 62.39

208 i ....................... 59 9.30 28.50 51.53 25.00 149.00 2.00 199.05 464.38
. 134-M...................

24 3.00 10.00 21.00 5.00 30.00 47.70 116.70
22 4.50 63.50 — 36.91 104.91

>.42......................... 42 2.25 5.66 39.15 18.85 65.25
thersburg 50-F-23.. 6 .90 9.00 9.90
ase, Md., WI. 3211.. 30 4.20 9.66 58.50 5.66 49.25 5.00 36.73 167.68

18 5.40 25.00 5.00' 5.00 21.40 26.72 88.52
8-F- 6 .......................> 21 2.25 16.50 22.67 41.42

— 32.18 32.18

-F -2 ......................... 21 3.15 10.00 40.50 5.00 39.00 31.82 129.47
yood 1569 ............... 1.35 5.00 3.00 37.00 35.20 81.55
7n 65-R ................... 70 10.50 39.93 35.92 86.35
274, Marl. 25-F-12... 17 2.55 • • • • 10.16 . . . . 12.00 24.71
e 2 ......... .................

i i
1.20
1.50 5.66 2.66

4.57
31.23

17.62
28.02

23.39
67.75

el, Md., Laurel 43.. 19 2.85 45.00 15.25 63.10> 2.66 ’2.66 31.01 2.66 23.60 60.61
lari. 7 0 ................... 24 1.80 . . . . 5.00 18.94 . . . . 32.62 58.36

— — 5.00 — 5.00

14.59 9.33 23.92
*2.70 31.65 26.52 60.87

14 2.25 5.25 9.50 17.47 34.47
12 1.80 1.00 17.00 16.70 36.50

— 5.00 5.00

33-F-14 ................... 16 2.55 1.00 1.00 3.00 21.10 10.50 39.15
8 .90 .... 4.10 . . . . 5.35 10.35

1.50 10.11 — 11.61

, CL. 3869 ............. 19 2.55 28.22 31.12 61.89
W., GE. 2454... . 15 4.50 60.00 22.55 7.47 94.52

L40 .. '....................... 30 3.15 90.66 11.76 104.91
>. 4619..................... 10 1.50 5.66 80.00 5.66 56.1.4 2.66 20.30 169.94
. 8632 ..................... 8 . . . . 6.00 6.00
ST. W., CL. 7787... . 23 , . . . 10.66 42.00 . . . . 30.60 82.60

EM. 6007 ............. 40 — —

., Chevy Ch., Md.
WI. 3265.. 32| 4.05 10.00 2.00 5.00 49.43 ___ 34.75

. . . .

105.23
td., i
ig, Sl S. 537............
hevy Chase, Md.,
71. 2798-M...............

231 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
18 — —

12 1.50 7.00 3.00 13.26 19.13 43.89
2.55 2.00 7.08 10.12 21.75

2 1 -F -ll................... 7 .18 3.26 3.44
1.66 439.39 . . . . 440.39
5.72 5.72
9.81 9.81

1.35 240.00 • • • • 5.27 246.62
1,826 $261.15 $1,911.50 $1,265.79 $477.00 $5,440.31 $34.00 $3,026.36 $12,416.11

branch A From Report of Supply Sec’y B No Report received
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